

No. A22-1099

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

THE MINNESOTA BOARD OF ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING, LAND
SURVEYING, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, GEOSCIENCE, AND INTERIOR
DESIGN,

Respondent,

vs.

CHARLES L. MAROHN, JR.,

Relator.

RELATOR CHARLES L. MAROHN, JR.'S BRIEF

Minnesota Attorney General's Office
Allen Barr, Atty. No. 0399094
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2131
Telephone: (651) 296-1487
Email: Allen.Barr@ag.state.mn.us
Attorneys for Respondent

Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
William F. Mohrman, Atty. No. 168816
150 South 5th Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
Email: mohrman@mklaw.com
Attorneys for Relator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Background: Marohn Background; Properly Maintains License Through 2018.....	2
B. Marohn Inadvertently Forgets to Renew His License and Subsequently Renews Immediately Upon Discovery of Error.....	4
C. David Dixon Files Complaint with the Board After He Reads a Public and Political Advocacy Article He Disagrees with, Written by Marohn on Strong Towns’ Website.....	5
D. Marohn Belatedly Receives Notice of Complaint and Attempts to Amicably Resolve with Board.....	7
E. Despite Marohn Providing Ample, Satisfactory Evidence of Neither Practicing Nor Offering to Practice as a Professional Engineer, the Committee and Board Change The Nature of the Inquiry.....	8
F. Conference with Committee Reveals Board’s Motivation Against Marohn for Political Rather Than Professional Reasons.....	10
G. The Board Continued to Move Forward to Commence Contested Proceeding, Despite Marohn’s Efforts to Resolve the Matter.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. Binding Minnesota Supreme Court Precedent Requires Minn. Stat. §326.02, Subd. 3(b)’s Prohibition on Unlicensed Persons Representing Themselves as Professional Engineers Only Applies to Representations Made While Practicing, Or Offering to Practice, Professional Engineering.....	13
C. Minn. Stat. §326.02, Subd. 3(b)’s Prohibition on Using the Term “Professional Engineer” Is a Content-Based Speech Restriction Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	19
D. Any Claim That Marohn’s Speech Constituted “Commercial Speech” Is Absurd – Marohn’s Speech Was Political Speech.....	23

E.	The Board’s Claim Based on Marohn “Lied” on his Reinstatement Application is Prohibited Under <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709, 716-22, 724 (2012).	25
F.	Minn. Stat. §326.02, Subd. 3(b)’s Prohibition on Using the Term “Professional Engineer” Either (i) Fails Strict Scrutiny for Lack of a Compelling State Interest if Applied to Political Speech, or (ii) Is Facially Overbroad Because it Would Prohibit Persons From Referring to Themselves as a Professional Engineer in Social Settings.	28
G.	Marohn Argued That Minn. Stat. §326.02, subd. 3(b) Is Unconstiutional As Applied to Marohn.....	30
	CONCLUSION	31
	Certificate of Compliance with Minn. R. App. P. 132.01	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	19, 25, 27
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. Bonta Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Bonta</i> , No. 19-251, 2021 WL 2690268 (U.S. July 1, 2021)	29
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	23
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	24
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	23, 24
<i>Dick Weatherston's Associated Mech. Servs., Inc. v. Minnesota Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 1960)	vi, 16
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	24
<i>Järlström v. Aldridge</i> , 366 F.Supp.3d 1205 (D. Ore. 2018).....	20, 29
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	22, 27
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	21
<i>Matter of Welfare of A. J. B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019).....	17
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	21
<i>Moore–King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	22, 27
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> (“NIFLA”), 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	passim
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	23
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	19
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Seabolt v. Texas Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 965 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	24

<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016).....	20, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U. S. 460 (2010).....	29
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	23
<i>Ways v. City of Lincoln, Neb.</i> , 274 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	21, 27

Statutes

Minn. Stat. §14.69	12
Minn. Stat. §326.02	vi
Minn. Stat. §§326.02-.15	7
Minn. Stat. §326.111	12
Minn. Stat. §362.02	13
Minn. Stat. §645.16	14
Minn. Stat. §646.17	15, 17

Rules

Minn. Rule §1800.0200	vi, 1
Minn. Rule §1805.0200	2, 8
